

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/28/2019 2:24 PM

NO. 53389-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALLYSON SOOCEY, Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Stephen Daryl Soocey,

Appellant,

v.

CHI, FRANCISCAN; ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Scott M. O'Halloran, WSBA #23236  
Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,  
PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent  
1301 A Street, Suite 900  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 328-7800

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Medical Background .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
VI. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Under the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Fast</i> , the medical negligence statute of limitations applies to all wrongful death actions arising from health care, including the present case .....	10
1. The plain language of the <i>Fast</i> decision demonstrates the Supreme Court’s intention for its holding to apply to all wrongful death claims arising as a result of health care.....	11
2. The Supreme Court’s reasoning in <i>Fast</i> likewise demonstrates that it applies to all wrongful death as a result of health care claims .....	14
3. Subsequent Court of Appeals decisions confirm that <i>Fast</i> applies to all wrongful death claims occurring as a result of health care.....	18
B. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Fast</i> , not the Court of Appeals decision that the Supreme Court reversed, applies in this case.....	19

C. There is nothing absurd or impossible about the holding of *Fast* because the discovery rule provides leeway, and Mrs. Soocey had ample time to file her lawsuit .....20

1. The Supreme Court expressly recognized the potentialthat injustice that might occur as a result of its ruling, but maintained its ruling anyway .....20

2. The discovery rule exists to mitigate against unfairly harsh results and provide additional leeway to plaintiffs.....21

3. There are no absurd, impossible, or harsh results under the facts of this case .....23

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Alton v. Phillips Co.</i> 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964) .....	7
<i>Branom v. State</i> 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999) .....	14
<i>Bunch v. King County Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Icicle Irrig. Dist.</i> 72 Wn.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967) .....	12
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008) .....	9
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> 188 Wn. App. 43, 354 P.3d 858 (2015) <i>reversed</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27 (2016).....	6
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016). .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, .....13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Fechner v. Volyn</i> 3 Wn. App. 2d 716, 418 P.3d 120 (2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc.</i> 134 Wn.2d 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998) .....	1, 8, 21, 22, 23
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989) .....	8
<i>Lockhart v. Besel</i> 71 Wn.2d 112, 426 P.2d 605 (1967) .....	12

*Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n*  
181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014) .....7

*Stenberg v. Pac. Power & Light Co.*  
104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985) .....16

*Wills v. Kirkpatrick*  
56 Wn. App. 757, 785 P.2d 834 (1990) .....16, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080 .....16

RCW 4.16.350 .....6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23

RCW 4.24.010 .....12

RCW 7.70.010 .....13, 14

RCW 7.70.110 .....15

**Court Rules**

CR 56 .....8

**Other Authorities**

16 David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, Washington Practice:  
Tort Law and Practice § 7:3 (4th ed. 2013) .....12
